Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 08-1381 BN



)

DENISE G. BUTLER,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 


Denise G. Butler is subject to discipline because she unlawfully possessed controlled substances.  

Procedure


On July 25, 2008, the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Butler.  On July 30, 2008, Butler received a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail, but Butler did not file an answer.   


On December 18, 2009, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Sharie Hahn represented the Board.  Though notified of the date and time of the hearing, neither Butler nor anyone representing her appeared.  Written arguments were due on January 20, 2010.   
Findings of Fact

1. Butler was licensed by the Board as a licensed practical nurse (“LPN”).  Butler’s license expired on May 31, 2008.  Butler’s license was current and active at all relevant times.
2. Butler was employed as an LPN at Mountain View Healthcare (“Mountain View”) in Mountain View, Missouri.  
3. On November 1, 2006, Butler and other staff members at Mountain View were asked to submit to urine drug screens because 120 Vicodin tablets were unaccounted for at the facility.  

4. Butler submitted a urine sample for drug testing.  Butler’s urine sample tested positive for amphetamine and methamphetamine.  Butler did not have a valid prescription for amphetamine or methamphetamine.  Amphetamine and methamphetamine are controlled substances.
  

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the complaint.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Butler has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board argues that there is cause for discipline under § 335.066:
2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, RSMo, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person’s ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *
(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence;
*   *   *
(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]
Unlawful Drug Possession – Subdivisions (1) and (14)


The Board argues that Butler’s conduct constitutes a violation of § 195.202.1, RSMo 2000, which states:  “Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.”

Butler’s positive drug test for amphetamines and methamphetamines creates a presumption that she unlawfully possessed these controlled substances.
  Butler failed to offer any evidence to overcome this presumption.  There is cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(1) and (14).
Violation of Professional Trust – Subdivision (12)


Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.


Butler’s positive drug screen while on duty as a nurse was a violation of the professional trust or confidence placed in her by her patients and employer.  There is cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(12).


In written argument, the Board also alleges that Butler violated a professional trust or confidence by going to work in an impaired condition.  The Board’s complaint makes no 
assertion that Butler’s drug use impaired her.
  We cannot find cause for discipline for conduct not asserted in the complaint.

Summary

There is cause to discipline Butler under § 335.066.2(1), (12), and (14).

SO ORDERED on April 30, 2010.



________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.


Commissioner

	�Section 195.017.   Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2009, unless otherwise noted.   


�Section 621.045.


�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


	�Section 620.151, RSMo Supp. 2007; § 324.041.  


�Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).  


�Cooper v. Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy, 774 S.W.2d 501, 504 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


	�State Bd. of Nursing v. Daffron, No. 08-0014 BN (Mo. AHC Oct. 28, 2008).  


�Counsel who filed the complaint for the Board was not the same counsel who represented the Board at the hearing.  
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